

No. 09-893

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, PETITIONER

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ACADEMY
OF ARBITRATORS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES A. FELDMAN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
3750 OLIVER STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015
(202) 686-6607

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument:	
I. Section 2 of the FAA saves nondiscriminatory state laws that are designed to preserve state substantive norms and States' ability to regulate conduct	7
A. The savings clause requires arbitration agreements to be treated the same as other contracts	9
B. While state laws that simply attempt to control arbitration procedures are preempted, the savings clause preserves state laws aimed at exculpatory procedures	11
II. The <i>Discover Bank</i> rule is nondiscriminatory	17
A. The unconscionability and public policy doctrines in contract law are nondiscriminatory rules	18
B. Applying those doctrines, the <i>Discover Bank</i> rule treats arbitration agreements just as other agreements	21
III. Class-based arbitration offers advantages for resolving at least some class-based disputes, and the <i>Discover Bank</i> rule is not a ban on consumer arbitration agreements ..	28

(II)

A. Class-based arbitration can be a fair and effective means of resolving disputes	28
B. Consistent with the FAA, the <i>Discover Bank</i> rule offers firms the choice whether to use arbitration or litigation for different categories of cases	33
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	2, 13
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	31
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	23
<i>American Telephone and Telegraph v. Central Office Telephone</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	12
<i>America Online v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	24
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	2
<i>Bisso v. Inland Waterways Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 85 (1955)	19, 20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	2, 13
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2010)	12
<i>Citicorp Industrial Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	23
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1110 (Cal. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	10, 18

(IV)

<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	2, 19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	13
<i>Fensterstock v. Education Finance Partners</i> , 611 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	34
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .	16
<i>Hall Street Assocs. LLC v. Mattel</i> , 552 U.S. 576, 586 (2008)	11
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	16
<i>In re Yahoo! Litigation</i> , 251 F.R.D. 459 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	25
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trust</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930)	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .	13, 14, 20, 32, 33
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	12
<i>Overnight Motor Transport Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	24
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Rent-A Center, West., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	9, 18
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	9

(V)

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate
Ins. Co.*, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 15, 16

Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.,
508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007) 34

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 10, 18

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) 15, 29, 31, 32, 35

The Kensington, 183 U.S. 263, 168 (1902) . . 19, 20

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985) 23

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000) 12

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009) 10

*Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky
Reefer*, 515 U.S. 528 (1995) 14, 20

Vodapest v. MacGregor,
913 P.2d 779 (Wash. 1996) 19

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trustees,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 11

W.R. Grace and Co. v. Local Union 759,
461 U.S. 757 (1983) 19

Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.,
525 U.S. 70 (1998) 2

Statutes:

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) 31

(VI)

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq* 23
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 2 *passim*
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 22, 23, 24
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a) 21

Miscellaneous:

AAA, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations,
<http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936> 29
Due Process Protocol for Mediation and Arbitra-
tion of Statutory Disputes Arising out of the
Employment Relationship,
<http://naarb.org/protocol.asp> 2
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st
Sess. 1, 2 (1924) 9
National Academy of Arbitrators, *Guidelines*
for Employment Arbitration,
http://naarb.org/due_process.asp 2
National Academy of Arbitrators, Constitution
http://naarb.org/const_bylaws.asp 1-2
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)
§ 178 19
§ 196 19
Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts*
(4th ed. 1998) 19, 21
S.I. Strong, *Enforcing Class Arbitration In The*
International Sphere: Due Process And Public
Policy Concerns,
30 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 1 (2008) 30
